
28 February 2023 Joint Parliamentary Committee
Answers to Questions on Notice. Australian Banking Association (ABA)

1. Question from Senator O’Neill: ‘Can the ABA provide the number of firms appointed as Investigative Accountants (IA) who are then subsequently appointed as a receiver by


banks’?


Answer: For the twelve (12) months to February 2023, where data is available and as far as we are aware, no ABA member bank subsequently appointed any receiver that had been previously appointed as an Investigative Accountant (IA).


2. Question from Senator O’Neill: ‘Can the ABA provide evidence of costs to engage insolvency practitioners in accessing the Small Business Restructuring Reforms and, what the ABA view is on what these costs should be’?

Answer: The ABA notes that its member banks are unlikely to be party to Small Business Restructuring arrangements and are therefore not qualified to appropriately estimate these costs and consequently, what an appropriate level may be. The ABA instead would defer to the testimony given by the Law Council on 14 December 2022 to this Committee, in which an assessment on insolvency practitioner costs was provided by them.


3. Question from Mr Hawke: ‘Can the ABA provide specific examples of ASIC s533 reports that do not “add value” but are still required to be lodged’?

Answer: The ABA’s member banks note that s533 reports require a significant level of detail in relation to criminal or civil breaches of the Corporations Act, including the insolvency nature, its timing, and details of debts incurred after the date of insolvency.

The ABA considers that s533 requirements could be simplified to provide a view on whether there are existing books and records covering the details requested and, whether there are any other potential actionable breaches and the indicative prospects for progressing these.

Further, the ABA considers it premature to request the level of detail currently sought in the s533 reports. Such details should only be investigated and provided at a later date if ASIC indicates it has appetite to consider an action. While there may be a minimal level of information that ASIC will require to determine whether to bring any action, this initial view could be obtained with reference to the quantum of the shortfall to creditors in addition to the indicative view from the liquidator. If ASIC was then interested in pursuing a case the liquidator could provide supplementary information on request.

Finally, the ABA also refers the Committee to Australian Restructuring Insolvency and Turnaround Association (ARITA) for their views on this issue, as its members have significant practical experience in this area.


4. Question from Senator O’Neill: ‘Can the ABA provide data on the “intersection” between related Corporate / Personal insolvencies based on members lived experience’?

Answer: While aggregate data is not readily available within the ABA or from its member banks, some banks have anecdotally observed a minimal level of personal insolvencies connected with corporate insolvencies. One reason for this is that directors generally only retain low residual assets following a corporate insolvency. Consequently, it is generally rare for banks to place director guarantors into personal insolvency given they normally have minimal to no assets remaining.


5. Question from Senator Scarr: ‘Can the ABA provide an industry view on how many schemes of arrangement are prevented at the current voting threshold of 75% and, its recommendation on what the threshold should be revised to’?

Answer: The ABA does not have access to this data and cannot provide an industry view on this question at the current time. Consistent with our submission and testimony, the ABA encourages the Committee to examine overseas jurisdictions such as Singapore and the United Kingdom in considering alternative voting thresholds.

Further, the ABA also refers the Committee to previous submissions by the Turnaround Management Association of Australia (TMA), including its 17 September 2021 submission “Helping Companies Restructure by Improving Schemes of Arrangement” to Treasury for more detailed analysis in this area.


6. Question from Senator Scarr: ‘Can the ABA provide a (de-identified) example of the competing rights to set-off when entitlements under the FEG are claimed’?

Answer: When a company goes into external administration and there are funds in the company’s bank account, a bank will generally have a right of set-off to apply those funds in reduction of the debt owed by the company. The source of this right can be under contractual arrangements with the customer, under section 553C of the Corporations Act (if the company is in liquidation) or under general law.

Section 561 of the Corporations Act provides priority for certain employee liabilities over circulating security interests. Where the property of the company available for payment of creditors other than secured creditors is insufficient to meet these employee liabilities, external administrators have challenged the right of set-off in different contexts, and threatened action or required greater justification for a bank applying those funds in set-off. In some of these cases, employee liabilities were advanced under the Fair Entitlements Guarantee (FEG), and FEG is subrogated into the position of those employees.

The ability to exercise a right of set-off is an important assumption for credit decisions by banks and greater clarity (without disturbing this right) would minimise the need for court applications and legal advice. While there have been a number of cases dealing with section 556 and 561 of the Corporations Act, the position is relatively unresolved.


7. Question from Senator Scarr: ‘What recommendations in the 2015 Whittaker Review regarding PPSA / PPSR does the ABA believe should be implemented’?

Answer: The ABA believes that recommendation 85 of the 2015 Whittaker Review be implemented. This recommendation states that the layout of the Register “be as simple and easy as possible to use, particularly from the perspective of an unsophisticated user”. Additional feedback with respect to defective or ineffective registrations was provided in the ABA’s first and second round submissions to the review (in June 2014 and July 2014 respectively) and, to the Attorney- General’s Department in November 2016. These are provided at Appendix 1.

We reiterate our concern that creditors’ interests are often impacted by minor registration errors which require court action to rectify.


8. Question from Senator O’Neill: ‘How do banks respond Small Businesses affected by natural disasters and, how many move to insolvency as a result of natural disasters’?

Answer: The ABA’s member banks play an active role in constructively responding to natural disasters to ensure a consistent, supportive, and timely response by the banking sector. Banks always encourage small business, and all, customers affected by natural disaster to contact their bank as soon as possible for assistance. Banks implement several steps to ensure those affected are supported in times of natural disaster.

This support is delivered in part through the ABA’s Natural Disaster Response Protocol, which sets out how the ABA and member banks work together following a natural disaster event to support on-the-ground efforts. This collaboration between the ABA and banks ensures the ongoing provision of banking services to affected communities, early identification of any gaps in relief and communication and coordination between government, peak bodies and community groups who may be affected, as needed, to proactively address issues.

The ABA also publishes communications materials via online platforms and local news outlets to notify small business customers of support options available from banks which include:

- Deferral of scheduled loan repayments, on home, personal and some business loans;
- Waiving of fees and charges, including for early access to term deposits;
- Debt consolidation to help make repayments more manageable;
- Restructuring existing loans free of the usual establishment fees;
- Offering additional finance to help cover cash flow shortages;
- Deferring upcoming credit card payments; and
- Emergency credit limit increases.

Finally, ABA member banks may also consider moratoriums on commencing insolvency actions
/ enforcements in affected areas.


9. Question from Senator O’Neill: ‘Which insolvency practitioners are on Bank panels’?

Answer: Insolvency practitioners / firms used by the ABA’s member banks include Ernst &
Young, Deloitte, FTI Consulting, Grant Thornton, BDO Australia, Korda Mentha, McGrath Nicol, KPMG, Heard Philips Lieberenz, Price Waterhouse Coopers, Cor Cordis, PKF International Limited, RSM Australia, HLB Mann Judd, Sellers Muldoon Benton and Rodgers Reidy.


10. Question from Senator O’Neill: ‘What are bank staffing ratios in the current environment to support customers’?

Answer: The ABA’s member banks have experienced and dedicated teams that support their customers who are experiencing difficulties and insolvency. Established processes and systems support these teams and customers. Banks continue to monitor and maintain appropriate staffing levels in order to support customers affected by insolvency, and in particular through the provision of support options for small business customers as detailed in Question 8. Staffing levels vary between banks and the ABA does not have individual bank staffing data relating to this question available.


Appendix 1

A. June 2014


B. July 2014

